24 payments made in accordance with an agreement made and entered
25 into by an employer, a union, and the National Labor Relations Board.
26 (b) For the purpose of determining wages subject to contribution,
27 the taxable wage base is no higher than nine thousand five hundred
28 dollars ($9,500) paid in a calendar year to an individual by an employer
29 or the employer's predecessor for employment during a calendar year
30 that begins after December 31, 2010. For the purposes of this
31 subsection, the term "employment" shall include service constituting